MD100P  Modbus/TCP Manual
Marathon Drives
1
Thank you for purchasing Marathaon Drive MD100P Modbus/TCP Option board.
Safety Instruction
 To prevent injury and danger in advance for safe and correct use of the product, be
sure to follow the Safety Instructions.
 The instructions are divided as ‘WARNING’ and ‘CAUTION’ which mean as follow.

Client requires
Exception Code 1bytes 0x0000 ~ 0xFFFF
Type Code Description
ILLEGAL FUNCTION 0x01
If non-supported Function is
Required, this massage is displayed.
ILLEGAL DATA ADDRESS 0x02
If Data of not used address is
required or to be modified, this
massage is displayed.
ILLEGAL DATA VALUE 0x03
If you try to modify Data with the
Value that is against the permitted
Data range, this massage is
displayed.
SLAVE DEVICE FAILURE 0x04
If there is error in Server
(CAN Comm. ERROR with inverter,
Option initialization ERROR, failure
of DATA comm. with inverter), this
massage is displayed.
SLAVE DEVICE BUSY 0x06
If Server can’t respond due to other
process (such as Inverter parameter
initialization or option initialization
setting), this massage is displayed.
READ ONLY ADDRESS 0X14
If you try to save address that is
only for reading value, this massage
is displayed.
WRITE PERMITION ERROR 0x20
This Code only exists at LS inverter.
If you try to modify modifying
MD100P  Modbus/TCP Manual
Marathon Drives
12
prohibited parameter value this
massage is displayed.
MD100P  Modbus/TCP Manual
Marathon Drives
13
10. LED  Information
In Modbus/TCP communication card, 4 LEDs which indicate the Modbus/TCP state
to the user are installed. In 100P Modbus/TCP communication card, LEDs are
displayed as below.
LED name  Color Function
CPU Green
BLINK – It means Modbus/TCP communication card
CPU is operating normally when the power is well
supplied to 100P Modbus/TCP.
ERROR Red
OFF – It means Modbus/TCP communication card is
normal without Error.
CPU, ERROR Flashing by turns
– If IP Address is set as 0x00.0x00.0x00.0x00 or
0xFF.0xFF.0xFF.0xFF. Using special IP like 0.0.0.0 or
255.255.255.255 is not recommended
Twice of CPU Blinking period time Flashing
– It means IP Address Setting is being tried.
If you set Com update as Yes, LED is off as IP Address
set in keypad is reflected to option board.
CPU, ERROR Flashing at the same time–
It means Comm. Option board can not recognize inverter.
Replace the board.
ON – It means Modbus/TCP option EEPRom is faulty.
Replace the board.
Speed  Green
ON – means Comm. Speed is 100Mbps.
OFF – means Comm. Speed is 10Mbps.
Link Green
ON – means it is ready to do communication.
OFF – If communication cable wiring is incorrect, Link
LED becomes OFF.  Check communication Cable.